Public Document Pack

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Benjamin Murphy
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on

5 July 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

FORWARD PLAN
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 11 -12)

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR/DATA PROTECTION ACT
2018 - DPA)
Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT - UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 19 - 22)

IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 23 - 28)

IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 29 - 36)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

IMPLEMENTING THE APPLICATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE
APPLICATION ROAD MAP
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 37 - 44)

SMART WORKING AND ACCOMMODATION - PRESENTATION

The City Surveyor to be heard.
For Information
(Pages 45 - 58)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.
For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 59 - 62)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 63 - 64)

GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART WORKING
UPDATE REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor.
For Information
(Pages 65 - 70)

CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 71 - 96)



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

POLICE IT UPDATE REPORT
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 97 - 102)

NATIONAL ENABLING PROGRAMME DEEP DIVE PRESENTATION
Director of IT to be heard
For Information
(Pages 103 - 122)

2020 SOURCING PROGRAMME

Assistant IT Director to be heard.
For Information

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 5 July 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman) Deputy Roger Chadwick
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy John Chapman
Chairman) Sylvia Moys
Deputy Keith Bottomley Barbara Newman

Jeremy Mayhew

Rehana Ameer

Officers:

Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain’s Department
Samantha Green - Chamberlain’s Department
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain’s Department
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain’s Department
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection
Colin Buttery - Open Spaces

Mel Richardson - Town Clerk’s Department

In attendance:

Eugene O’Driscoll - Agilisys
1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Tim Levene, Benjamin Murphy and James Tumbridge.
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.
3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 be approved
as an accurate record, subject to the changes that Deputy Roger Chadwick was
present in the meeting as opposed to being absent as recorded.
4. FORWARD PLAN 2019

The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report

1
Page 1



also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for the
forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report
also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for the
forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

PRESENTATION FROM OPEN SPACES - ON THEIR DIGITAL JOURNEY

The Director of Open Spaces provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee, the
theme of the presentation was around how Digital Technology and Service has helped
the Open Spaces Department overcome some of the challenges it faces. Members
were informed that the Department has dealt with 24 Million visitors in the last few
years and the expansion of the use of IT has enabled connectivity and productivity
within the Department. An example cited was that previously, seven Gardeners from
the City of London were sharing o
[...]
siness commitments and the Responsible Procurement Strategy 2016-
19. The report included an update on the results of the social responsibility
commitments made in the IT agreement. There is a growing trend across the industry
for more ethical social governance focusing on the environment. The City of London
has learned much from this experience and will use this to improve requirements for
future contracts.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

DRAFT IT BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on Draft IT Business Plan
2019/20.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.
At this point, Mr John Chapman left the room.

4
Page 4



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on IT Division — IT
Service Delivery Summary. There was a discussion around the recent network
disruption/outage impacting multiple services across the City of London. A high
priority concern was raised with the Agilisys teams, who had worked with City
officers throughout the night to restore the full services. Service resumed fully on
Friday morning at 7 am.

Members were informed that a UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) failed at the
main data centre, resulting in hardware failure. While many critical systems were
down some services hosted elsewhere remained uninterrupted. Agilisys has
launched its own investigation into the outage and will be sharing the finding with
the City of London.

Members were further assured that this was not a malicious attack on the IT system
but purely a systems failure. This was the first time such outage had occurred in the
last four years.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on IT Division Risk
Update.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

CR16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on CR 16 Information
Security Risk. Cyber threats are a complex, dynamic and highly technical risk area.
The City of London and the City of London Police have adopted the NCSC security
maturity system and will reduce the risk rating when appropriate maturity levels have
been reached. A paper will be presented to the next sub-committee meeting outlining
any recommended expenditures to reach the desired maturity levels..

The City of London and the City of London Police has invested in Microsoft platform
and other best of breed security technology to protect its data.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve

5
Page 5



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 be
approved as an accurate record.

IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY TEST
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on IT Division — IT Disaster
Recovery Test.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

IT SERVICE 2020 CONTRACT - SOURCING
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner
of the City of London Police.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner
of the City of London Police.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE - IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner
of the City of London Police on the City of London Police IT Modernisation Programme.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other non-public business.

The meeting closed at 3.55PM.

Chairman

6
Page 6



Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

7
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Forward Plan — October 2019

Agenda Item 4

Report Title Report Month Category Who
Presentation from City Surveyors and November 2019 Strategic PW and AC
DCCS
Denial of Service DR Test November 2019 Operational MG
2020 Procurement Sign off November 2019 Strategic KM
Information Management Metrics November 2019 Strategic SG
Information Management Protective November 2019 Strategic SG
Marking
IT Security Risk Appetite November 2019 Strategic GBH
IT Operating Model Following 2020 January 2020 Strategic SG
Contract
Digital Services Strategy Update January 2020 Strategic SG
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract January 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Report
IT Service Benchmarking Review January 2020 Strategic SG
Presentation from DBE January 2020 Strategic TBA
[aaS to Cloud Migration March 2020 Strategic SG
Web Project Update March 2020 Strategic BR
GDPR Update March 2020 Operational MC
Presentation from Innovation and Growth March 2020 Strategic TBA
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract March 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Report
Presentation from Town Clerks May 2020 Strategic TBA
IT Business Plan May 2020 Strategic SG
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract May 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Report
DR Test Report July 2020 Strategic TBA
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract July 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Report
Presentation from Remembrancer and City July 2020 Strategic TBA
of London Police
Presentation from Comptroller October 2020 Strategic TBA
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract October 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Report
Presentation from Barbican November 2020 Strategic TBA

Contributors

Sean Green — SG
Sam Collins - SC
Matt Gosden — MG

Page 9




Andrew Bishop - AB

Kevin Mulcahy — KM

Sam Kay — SK

Gary Brailsford-Hart — GBH
Steven Bage — SB

Bob Roberts — BR

Jon Averns —JA

Paul Wilkinson — PW
Andrew Carter - AC

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee 26/09/2019
Subject: Public

Design, build, support and hosting for new website

Report of: For Information
Town Clerk (Director of Communications)

Report author:

Melissa Richardson, Digital Publishing and Content

Strategy Lead, Communications, Town Clerks

Summary
This report is to keep Members updated on the progress of the website project.

This went out to tender in summer 2018 and the suppliers, Zengenti, were appointed
in November 2018. A Project Manager was appointed in March 2019.

The Discovery and Design phases are complete. The Build phase is also underway,
which includes integration with third party content such as the search function.

Main Report
Background

1. The current website was launched in 2012 and, inevitably, is showing its age
and no longer reflects well on the City of London Corporation.

2. All support for SharePoint 2010 (the current website platform) will cease in
October 2020 (regular support stopped in 2015). SharePoint will not be
providing a platform for external sites in future, so it cannot simply be
updated. Leaving our website an unsupported platform poses a major risk.

3. Our current website does not display well on mobile devices, is not task
structured (i.e. lacking user focus) and the out of the box search engine
cannot provide the results from across the full range of corporate information
(i.e. Member, Jobs and Media sites are separate) that users would expect.

Current Position
4. The new supplier, Zengenti began the initial phases of the project during
January 2019 in line with the outline project plan. They favour an Agile

working practice (collaboration at every stage incorporating improvements)
and have undertaken simultaneous design, build and testing.

Page 11



5. A Project Manager was recruited in March 2019.

6. Both Discovery and Design phases are complete. Discovery included
meetings with web editors, Chief Officers and Members. A content audit of the
entire site was undertaken, identifying what content was essential for ‘go live’,
what could be added subsequently and what was obsolete. Once the
feedback from the Discovery phase had been incorporated, the Director of
Communications signed off on the design, look and feel. User journeys and
Information Architecture (website structure) have been tested with both
internal stakeholders and members of the public.

7. The Build phase is also progressing well and template prototypes have been
shared with the web team in Communications for initial functionality testing.
Work on integration with third party content e.g. for the search function, is now
underway.

8. The next steps will be training web editors on the new system once the
templates are completed and fully tested. The creation of prioritised content,
followed by editing and further testing to ensure quality standards are met, is
the final stage.

Conclusion

9. The new supplier, Zengenti began work in early 2019. Based on previous
experience, this will allow a realistic amount of time for building and testing to
ensure the new site is ready before October 2020.

The project has a green status and currently is on time, on budget and within
scope.

Melissa Richardson
Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead

T: 020 7332 3449
E: melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk]

Page 12


mailto:melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s) Dated:
Digital Services subcommittee 26 September 2019
Subject: Public

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR/Data
Protection Act 2018 (DPA))

Report of:
Michael Cogher, Comptroller & City Solicitor For _ o
Report author: Information/Decision

Sophie Jordan, Information Compliance Manager

Summary

This report provides a general update on the final phase of the work to embed
GDPR/DPA implementation into the Corporation. A further external audit commenced
in July 2019 it is anticipated that this audit will conclude in September 2019 and will
be reported to committee when finalised.

Recommendations
Members are asked to note the report.
Main Report
Introduction

1. This Report outlines the status of actions arising from phase 2 of the GDPR project
including the steps taken to address the recommendations of the internal audit by
Mazars previously reported to Committee.

GDPR Project progress

2. Phase 2 of the GDPR implementation project was closed on 28" March 2019 on
the basis that GDPR was largely embedded as business as usual across all
departments.

3. Two key priorities were identified in the May 2018 Mazars GDPR compliance audit
these were reviewing third party contracts for GDPR compliance/data processing
agreements and a full review and revisions of the Corporation records retention
policy. In relation to third party contractors/data processors all contracts were
reviewed in some cases contracts have been terminated or no longer used. The
remaining existing contracts are GDPR compliant or are in the processing of
becoming so. Contractor data processing arrangements will continue to be audited
using the compliance monitor. The perceived lack of a record retention schedule
was rated as a high priority in the Mazar’s audit. Good progress has been made by
departments in putting revised retention schedules in place and in reissuing of the
overarching schedule, this work is now largely complete with a few departments
currently updating departmental schedules.

P
[...]
streams is taking place which are reported to the GDPR

Project Team for action and to the Information Management Board.

Training and communication

12.A mandatory GDPR e-learning training package was launched in April 2018,

compliance levels are monitored by the Data Protection Officer and reported to
Chief Officers. The current training compliance level of staff who have undertaken
the training or are exempt is 94.18% as of the 19 August 2019.

Page 14



13.An Access to Information Network representatives (AIN) forum was established in

2018 and meets quarterly to discuss and raise topical GDPR issues and initiatives.
A Microsoft Teams GDPR page is in place for knowledge sharing.

Data Breaches

6.

Under GDPR there is a duty to notify the ICO of data breaches posing a risk to
individuals’ rights without undue delay, and where feasible within 72 hours of
becoming aware of the breach. Where there is a high risk to data subjects they
must also be informed. The Corporation has suitable arrangements in place for
dealing with data breaches. Between 1 January 2019 to 22 August 2019 there have
been 45 breaches notified to the Data Protection Officer. Of those 45, 2 were
judged to be notifiable to the ICO. The ICO has responded to 1 indicating that no
further action needed to be taken but made recommendations which were
implemented, and the remaining notifiable breach is currently awaiting a response
from the ICO.

14.Of the 2 reported to the ICO, one related to the disclosure of the address of a young

person in care, via documentation provided to the young person’s parents who
were not allowed to have access to that data. In this instance the young person
was made aware of the incident and was sent a formal apology letter. The second
incident relates to a secure bag containing a variety of documents in relation to a
small number of data subjects, being stolen. We note that the documents included
both personal and special category data. In this instance 2 of the indiv
[...]
pliance Audit as of July 2019.

Town Clerks
Department,
Culture 32 80.00% 4 10.00% 0 0.00% 4 10.00% 40

Economic
Development
Office 12 60.00% 6 30.00% 0 0.00% 2 10.00% 20

Electoral
Registration
Office 14 70.00% 3 15.00% 0 0.00% 3 15.00% 20

Town Clerks
Department,
Human

Resources 18 90.00% 2 10.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 20

Town Clerks
Depagtment,
Librqﬁes 15 75.00% 4 20.00% 0 0.00% 1 5.00% 20

Longen
Metligpolitan
Archpee 16 80.00% 2 10.00% 0 0.00% 2 10.00% 20

Town Clerks

Department,
Occupational
Health 12 60.00% 4 20.00% 0 0.00% 4 20.00% 20

Total 865 67.90% 240 18.84% 0 0.00% 169 13.27% 1274

*The totals provided for an overarching department, is a combined total of all the teams that make up that department. Please note that due to the varied
nature of the processing undertaken by Town Clerks, only selected departments/teams have been required to complete a self-audit return and therefore
are reported separately.




Agenda Item 7

Committee(s) Dated:
Digital Services Sub Committee 26t September 2019
Subject: Public
Customer Relationship Management - Update
Report of: For Information
Chamberlain
Report author:
Sam Collins
Summary

This report provides an update on the Customer Relationship Management Project,
which commenced in December 2017. Two key areas of the project — the Contact
Centre (City Services) and Strategic Engagement (City Dynamics) are now complete,
with the remaining elements due for completion by the end of 2019.

Main Report
Background

1. In June 2017, Summit agreed that the IT Division take Strategic Ownership of the
Corporate CRM Solution, which went out of mainstream technical support on 12th July
2016. Summit approved a hybrid approach to the replacement of CRM, which
distinguished between the traditional ‘local authority’ elements of the organisation and
the more unique elements of Stakeholder and Events Management.

2. The approach specified a ‘CRM Lite’ model (City Services) for transactional interactions
through the Contact Centre and o
[...]
e 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Design, build, support and hosting for new website
	6 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR/Data Protection Act 2018 - DPA)
	GDPR Appendix 1

	7 Customer Relationship Management - Update
	8 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	9 IT Division Risk Update
	10 Implementing the Application Management Strategy - the Application Road map
	11 Smart Working and Accommodation  - Presentation
	15 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	16 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	17 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Smart Working Update Report
	18 CR 16 Information Security Risk
	IT SECURITY REPORT - Appendix 1 NON PUBLIC
	IT SECURITY REPORT Appendix_2_NON PUBLIC
	IT SECURITY REPORT -Appendix_3 NON PUBLIC
	IT SECURITY REPORT  DSSC-Appendix_4  NON PUBLIC

	19 Police IT Update Report
	20 National Enabling Programme Deep Dive Presentation



Minutes of the meeting

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 October 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at
Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 8 October 2019
at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Randall Anderson (Chairman)

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew

Rehana Ameer

Deputy Roger Chadwick

John Chapman

Sylvia Moys

Deputy Barbara Newman

Officers:

Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department
Ellen Murphy - Chamberlain’s Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

2. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy Joyce Nash,
Deputy Hugh Morris and James Tumbridge.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 be
approved as an accurate record.

4. FORWARD PLAN
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report
also provided information on the Committee’s proposed work plan for forthcoming
meetings

RESOLVED - That the Committee notes the report.



DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk (Director of
Communications) on the design, build, support and hosting for new website.

The report was provided to keep the Committee updated on the progress of the
website project, as agreed earlier on in the year. The Digital Publishing and
Content Strategy Lead informed the Committee that the Department has so far
completed the design phases and is proceeding through the build phases with
the intention to launch the testing phase soon.

The search facility is currently being built. Members will be invited to test out
the search engine before going live.

At present, the Department is working towards early 2020 to have all the
contents ready and to go live in April 2020. This provides significant tolerance
for unexpected issues to be resolved before the site must go live. The customer
journey will be easier ensuring that it will not take no more than 3 or 4 clicks for
the user to get to their desired page.

A Member asked how easy it will be for a user to find the “Contact Us” button.
Officers reassured the Member that the “Contact Us” link will continuously
appear on the footer of the page, throughout the users experience on the
website.

There was a discussion around making sure that the website provides users
with positive and easier experiences.

A Member asked if past complaints about the website had to been factored in
the new design phase. The Committee were informed that all the past issues
and complaints regarding the websites were addressed.

A Member asked if there was a budget for post-go-live analysis and
improvement. The Committee were informed that there was a small amount for
such work. Members were informed that the project has a green status and
currently is on time, on budget and within its scope.

RESOLVED - That the Members note the report and the oral update.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR/DATA PROTECTION
ACT 2018 - DPA)

The Committee received the report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor on the
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR/Data Protection Act 2018) (DPA)

The Comptroller & City Solicitor informed the Committee, that between 1
January 2019 to 22 August 2019 there had been 45 data breaches which were
notified to the Data Protection Officer. Amongst the 45, 2 were deemed to be
notifiable to the Information Commissioner's Office.



The Information Commissioner's Office has responded to one of the data
breaches suggesting that no further action needed to be taken but made
recommendations which were implemented by the City, whilst the remaining
identified breach is currently awaiting a response from the Information
Commissioner’s Office.

Additionally, two Departments are yet to complete their retention schedules.
The Comptroller & City Solicitor Department is actively encouraging the
departments to do more to protect their data.

In terms of the data breach incident related to the secure bag containing a
variety of documents in relation to a small number of data subjects being
stolen, a Member asked if the bag was retrieved. In response to this question,
the Comptroller & City Solicitor agreed to look further into the matter and report
back to the Committee in writing. A Member also asked if the training for
employees included the fact that data privacy laws extend to information on
paper. The Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that it was included.

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report.

CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT - UPDATE
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the customer
Relationship Management — update.

The report provided an update to the Committee on the Customer Relationship
Management Project, which commenced in December 2017. Members were
further informed that there are now capabilities for online payments, taking
bookings and soon departments will be able to sell their products and services
online.

RESOLVED: That Members note the report.

IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY

The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division — IT
Service Delivery Summary. The Committee were informed that Agilisys are
working with IBM to ensure greater resilience and ensuring that the networks
are not impacted in the future.

The Chairman enquired about the telephone line failures at the call centre.
Members were informed that the service affected was triggered by planned
power maintenance work by datacentre. Moving forward the City is now in a
better position, to be well prepared with adequate resilience in place for such
eventualities.

A Member asked how extensive this P1 incident was and if all the due
processes were followed. Officers confirmed to the Committee that the
department has a Change Approval Board in place and in the event the incident
is critical then the incident undergoes a major incident review process.



10.

11.

Members were further informed that the DR test will now be carried out on a
rolling basis Furthermore, Members were informed that whenever such tests
are done, the department explores the timing for tests and changes to ensure
that there are lowest possible service disruptions across the City of London.

It was agreed that a paper on the Change Process will be presented to the
Committee at a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That Members note the report.

IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division Risk
Update. Members were informed that there are 3 corporate risks at present.

RESOLVED: That Members note the report

IMPLEMENTING THE APPLICATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE
APPLICATION ROAD MAP

The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Implementing the
Application Management Strategy — the Application Roadmap. The Committee
were informed that the Chamberlain have developed a high-level Application
Roadmap.

Members were further informed that the City of London along with other
stakeholders manages around 300 Applications. The Chamberlain’s
department is ensuring that all the Applications are supported, updated and if
not in use ensuring a smooth retirement of the Applications. The full road map
will be presented at a future meeting.

A Member asked if there are any ways of monitoring the usage of the
Applications. The Committee was told as part of application management
process, all the Applications usages are monitored thus as a result, if an
Applications are not in use for 90 days the Application would become
ineffective in the installed devices.

There was also a mention that a discussion around the future of Oracle version
12.1 needs to take place. Officers agreed that this will be addressed in the
future too.

RESOLVED: That Members note the report.

SMART WORKING AND ACCOMMODATION - PRESENTATION

The Committee received a verbal update from the City Surveyor on the smart
working and accommodation. Members were advised that the project was
initiated in 2016, however, since 2018 the City Surveyor’s department has been
taking a lead with the project. The immediate focus has been on
accommodating the move of people currently housed at the Walbrook Wharf
site into the Guildhall complex.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The City Surveyor's department is now working towards delivering smart
working with greater efficiency, modern and agile use of office space. Works
has started in the Guildhall Complex by the implementation of clean desks
policy and reduced linear storage.

The Chairman commented that there needs to be an element of flexibility
around agile working with providing greater IT support. Members were assured
that the laptops have allowed the City to provide staff with agile working. There
are fissures in service which needs to be addressed in order to add value to the
services that are in existence. As we go through the transition process, we will
require time to smooth up the processes with investments, priorities and
enablement.

One of the key challenges is that this is a lengthy project with a timeline of 3 to
S years.

RESOLVED - That the Committee notes the verbal update.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Friday,
5 July 2019

15.1 HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses G5 Issues Report
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner of the City of London
Police on the HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS

The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of non-public outstanding actions from previous
meetings.

GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART
WORKING UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received the report of the City Surveyor on the Guildhall
Workplace Utilisation Programme — Smart Working Update Report.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner of the City of London
Police on the CR 16 Information Security Risk.

POLICE IT UPDATE REPORT
The Committee received the joint report of the Chamberlain and the
Commissioner of the City of London Police on the Police IT — Update Report.

NATIONAL ENABLING PROGRAMME DEEP DIVE PRESENTATION
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of IT on the National
Enabling Programme Deep Dive Presentation.

2020 SOURCING PROGRAMME
The item was deferred to the next seating of the Committee.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other non-public business.

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk



